LISTED ON: 20.11.2015

COURT NO.: 10 ITEM NO.: 4

## **SECTION XII-A** IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6-7 (Application for Stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 25903-25904 of 2015

A. VENKATA SREEDHARA REDDY S/O A. VENKATA REDDY

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-GOVT. OF ANDHRA PRADESH AND ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. L.N. Rao, learned senior counsel has entered caveat and appeared for Respondent No. 3. Four weeks' time is allowed to file counter affidavit.

Issue notice to other respondents."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. G. N Reddy, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 filed an Application for Stay and the same is registered as IA No. 6-7 and is placed before Hon'ble Court's kind perusal.

It is further submitted that notice was issued on 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2015. There are 13 Respondents in SLP(C) No. 25903 of 2015 and 3 Respondents in SLP(C) No. 25904 of 2015. Mr. Deeptakirti Verma, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C) No. 25904 of 2015, but not filed counter affidavit.

It is also submitted that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate has on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in both SLPs. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 3 and 10 through AD cards in SLP(C) No. 25903 of 2015, but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 4 to 9 and 11 to 13 in SLP(C) No. 25903 of 2015.

The aforesaid application in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 17th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

- 1. Mr. G.N Reddy, Advocate Flat No. 5, P-13, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-17
- 2. Mr. Deeptakirti Verma, Advocate, Chamber No. 112, C.K. Daphatary Chamber, Tilak Lane, Supreme Court of India
- 3. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate 1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR